Mr. Charles H. Fuller Acting Vice President, Engineering and Operations Support Public Service Company of Colorado 'P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840

Dear Mr. Fuller:

ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 89 TO THE FORT ST. VRAIN NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION (TAC NO. LO5415)

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued Amendment No. 89 (see Enclosure 1) to Possession-Only License No. DPR-34, for the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station. The amendment designates all the elements of the approved Decommissioning Plan as the License Termination Plan. The supporting Safety Evaluation can be found in Enclosure 2.

The change is administrative in nature and redesignates the approved Decommissioning Plan, the approved "supplement to Applicant's Environmental Report - Post-Operating License Stage - Decommissioning," and the approved Final Radiation Survey Plan, as the License Termination Plan.

The Notice of Issuance will be included in the Commission's next bi-weekly Federal Register notice.

> Sincerely, [Original signed by] Clayton L. Pittiglio, Jr., Project Manager Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning Projects Branch Division of Waste Management Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards

Docket No. 50-267

Enclosures:

1. Amendment No. 89 to DPR-34

2. "Safety Evaluation"

cc: w/enclosures See attached list

NRC FILE CENTER COPY

Hill(2)	SGagner	File NMSS r /OPA MRodge Concurrence B :" line enter	rs/NMSS/PMDA lock to Defin	e Distributio	MFederline n Copy Preferenciosure N = No
OFC	LLDP () E	LLDP \	LLDE r	OGC NU	RIV
NAME	CPitoglio/	TJohnson	JAnckey	SLewis	BSpitzberg
DATE	4/18/97	619/97	5/5/97	5///97	/ /97

Category: Proprietary ___

Delete file after distribution Yes

CONTROL ACNW: YES IG: YES NO 9706020225 970505 PDR ADOCK 05000267

NO

or CF Only



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

May 5, 1997

Mr. Charles H. Fuller
Acting Vice President, Engineering and Operations Support
Public Service Company of Colorado
P.O. Box 840
Denver, CO 80201-0840

Dear Mr. Fuller:

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 89 TO THE FORT ST. VRAIN NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION (TAC NO. LO5415)

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission has issued Amendment No. 89 (see Enclosure 1) to Possession-Only License No. DPR-34, for the Fort St. Vrain Nuclear Generating Station. The amendment designates all the elements of the approved Decommissioning Plan as the License Termination Plan. The supporting Safety Evaluation can be found in Enclosure 2.

The change is administrative in nature and redesignates the approved Decommissioning Plan, the approved "Supplement to Applicant's Environmental Report - Post-Operating License Stage - Decommissioning," and the approved Final Radiation Survey Plan, as the License Termination Plan.

The Notice of Issuance will be included in the Commission's next bi-weekly Federal Register notice.

Sincerely,

Clayton L. Pittiglio, Op., Project Manager

Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning

Projects Branch

Division of Waste Management

Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

Docket No. 50-267

Enclosures:

1. Amendment No. 89 to DPR-34

2. "Safety Evaluation"

cc: w/enclosures See attached list Fort St. Vrain
'Docket No. 50-267
License No. DPR-34

Letter dated: 5/5/97

cc: Mr. David Alberstein, Manager GA International Services Corporation P.O. Box 85608 San Diego, CA 92138

Mr. D. D. Hock Chairman, President, and Chief Executive Officer Public Service Company of Colorado P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201-0840

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners of Weld County, Colorado Greeley, CO 80631

Regional Representative Radiation Programs Environmental Protection Agency 1 - Denver Place 999 18th Street, Suite 1300 Denver, CO 80202-2413

Radiation Control Division (RCD-DO-B1) Colorado Department of Health 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80222-1530

Commitment Control Program Coordinator Public Service Company of Colorado 16805 Weld County Road 19-1/2 Platteville, CO 80651

Mr. M. H. Holmes Nuclear Licensing Manager Public Service Company of Colorado 16805 Weld County Road 19-1/2 Platteville, CO 80651 ENCLOSURE 1